

Sullivan County County Legislature Meeting Agenda - Final

Chairman Nadia Rajsz Vice Chairman Joseph Perrello Legislator Matt McPhillips Legislator Brian McPhillips Legislator Nicholas Salomone Jr. Legislator Catherine Scott Legislator Luis Alvarez Legislator Amanda Ward Legislator Terry Blosser-Bernardo

Thursday, March 21, 2024	9:45 AM	Government Center
Public Hearing on Pr	oposed Local Law #2 (Comm	unication Towers)
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegian	ice	
Roll Call of Legislators		
Reading of Public Hearing Notic	e	
Public Hearing Notice		<u>ID-6299</u>
<u>Attachments</u> : <u>LL#2P</u>	<u>HNotice</u>	
Proposed Local Law 2 of 2024		
Proposed Local Law #2 or	f 2024	<u>ID-6300</u>
Attachments: proposed 1	ocal law 2 of 2024	
Public Comment		

Adjournment or Close



Legislative Memorandum

File #: ID-6299

Agenda Date:

Agenda #:

2

COUNTY OF SULLIVAN

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that there has been duly presented and introduced at a meeting of the Legislature of the County of Sullivan, New York, held on February 15, 2024, a proposed Amendment to Local Law No 1 of 2019 entitled "A Local Law Authorizing the County of Sullivan, notwithstanding Section 215 of the County Law of the State of New York, to Enter In to a Lease of County Owned Communications Towers for A Term Not to Exceed Forty (40) Years.".

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Legislature of the County of Sullivan will conduct a public hearing on the aforesaid proposed Local Law at the Legislature's Meeting Room, County Government Center, Monticello, New York, 12701, on March 21, 2024 at 9:45 AM at which time all persons interested will be heard.

DATED: Monticello, New York

February 15, 2024

ANNMARIE MARTIN Clerk of the Legislature County of Sullivan, New York



Legislative Memorandum

File #: ID-6300

Agenda Date:

Agenda #:

4

A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2019

Explanation: This Amendment to Local Law No. 1 of 2019 shall be for the purpose of removing the number of Communication Towers and Exhibit A naming the County Communication Towers.

Legislative Intent: The Sullivan County Legislature, after consideration, declares that it is necessary to amend Local Law No. 1 of 2019. Said changes to Local Law No. 1 of 2019 are detailed below.

Amendments: Delete the following language in SECTION 3:

", the nine (9)"; and "A list of the nine (9) communications towers is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by this reference is incorporated herein."

AND

Removal of "Exhibit A" from the body of the Local Law.

All other language remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

Effective: This Local Law shall become effective as of the date of filing with the Secretary of State.